
1
11

1

Lowell Campus Window Wall Replacement 

West Oakland Middle School/Ralph J. Bunche Academy
Measure Y - Deferred Maintenance Project

Citizens Bond Oversight Committee - May 13, 2024

Facilities Committee Meeting - May 16, 2024

OUSD Board of Education - May 22, 2024



Ask of the Board

Request approval to allocate $3.75M from the category
“Board Director Initiative” in the spending plan to the District 
Wide Initiative: Lowell Campus Window Wall Replacement 
that will impact West Oakland Middle School and Ralph J. 
Bunche Academy.

2



Current Photos of Window Wall System

3



Impacts of Escalation on All Construction Projects
Engineering News Report-April 2024

4

California Construction Cost Index (CCCI) indicates an increase of approximately 28% in cost of 

construction from 2020 to 2024.  (Historical average has been 3% currently tracking at 9%)
Sources: California Department of General Services, California Construction Cost Index.



Impacts of Escalation-Metal

5



Lowell Campus-Spending Plan Adjustment 

6

• “Demolish and replace the existing window wall system at 
Lowell [Campus], which has failure and water infiltration into 
the building.  Funding is to design and construct a new 
storefront window wall system with metal panels.”

Current Allocation Bond Draw

Original Projection, 2022 $6,075,000

1st Draw
Current Projected Cost, 2024 $9,825,000

Escalation Cost +$3,750,000



1 - Approximately 70% of a total project budget is allocated 

toward construction cost for planning purposes

2 - Based on a construction estimate from MicroEstimating Inc.

3 - Based on a construction estimate from MicroEstimating Inc.

4 - Mar Con Builders public bid, opened 3/27/2024 

5 - Projected Completion Date as of 5/14/2024

Event Spending Plan 

Approval (2021)

Project 

Authorization

Spending Plan 

Approval (2023)

Date 04/14/2021 9/28/2022 06/07/2023

Total Project Budget

Construction Estimate

$5,400,000

$3,780,0001

$6,075,000

$5,100,0001

$6,075,000

$5,100,0001

Project Timeline

7

Schematic 

Design

Estimate

Design 

Development

Estimate

DSA 

Submission

Construction 

Bid

Construction 

Bid

Final Close-

out

03/23/2023 5/11/2023
Submit: 

7/19/2023

Start:

2/28/2024
3/27/2024 05/31/20255

$6,075,000

$7,423,7612

$6,075,000

7,262,0163

Approved: 

2/02/2024

End: 

3/27/2024

9,825,000

7,483,5294

TBD

https://ousd.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4854174&GUID=A0083024-DFB5-4D07-B42F-AA91C14E4BB4
https://ousd.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6256746&GUID=1EFFDB09-4605-4AAD-8030-2C1322A50286


Project Bid Results and Lessons Learned

8

1) DSA approved drawings 2/2/24

a) 1st Bid Advertisement: 2/28/24

2) Conducted Local Outreach via 360 Total Concepts

a) Direct solicitation to General Contractors and key subcontractors included

3) High Pre-Bid Job Walk Attendance

a) Over 10 GC’s attended the mandatory meeting and site walk at Lowell

4) Only one qualified bidder submitted -

a) Local Business - Difficulty achieving 50% Local Business Utilization, due to the 

specific nature of this project (Mar Con Builders: 40%)

b) Schedule - Other bidders noted that their summer was full

c) Complexity of project - Bidders noted that the phasing over a 12-month 

duration presented budget concerns resulting in no bid because their bids 

would have exceeded our estimated budget provided by our estimating team.



Measure Y Spending Plan Adjustment

9

Name Description
April 2021 
Approved

Approved 
Adjustment 
(June 2023)

Current 
Balance

Recommended 
Adjustment

Facilities and Technology Improvements

Portable Removal and 
Replacements

Funding to support the design, DSA 
approval, removal, installation, and 
construction of new school site portables

$3,000,000 ($1,300,000) $1,700,000 $0

Grounds
Shade structures at named elementary 
school site in support of outdoor learning 
and recreational activities at Joaquin Miller

$200,000 ($200,000) $0 $0

Board Directed Initiative 
Allowance

This is an allowance to address any OUSD 
Board directed initiatives / projects

$7,000,000 ($3,125,000) $3,825,000 ($3,725,000)

Contingency Contingency $14,881,920 ($14,881,920) $0 $0

TOTAL Withdrawn from District-wide Initiates to fund CCPA, 
McClymonds, & Roosevelt (June 2023)

$19,506,920



Staff Recommendation

10

• Increase the Lowell Campus window replacement project by allocating 
$3.75M from the Board Directed Initiative in order to increase the total  
project budget and launch the project this summer.  The window wall 
system will cure major leaks and provide increased classroom comfort 
with higher efficiency double paned glass.

• Root cause of the escalation of the project includes:
○ Increased project costs due to escalating costs associated with the 

project materials
○ Additional scope of work required including work to the concrete 

footing, foundations and associated framing
○ Only one bidder due to the overall complexity of the project



Community Schools, Thriving Students
www.ousd.org @OUSDnews

1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607

11


